The follow information should be read in conjunction with the pro forma condensed combined financial statements:

� Accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

� Historical financial statements of HAPC for the period from August 15, 2005 (date of inception) through December 31, 2005 and the
nine months ended September 30, 2006 included elsewhere in this proxy statement;

� Separate historical financial statements of InfuSystem for the year ended December 31, 2005 and the nine months ended
September 30, 2006 included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared assuming two different levels of approval of the merger
by HAPC stockholders, as follows:

� Assuming Maximum Redemption: This presentation assumes that 19.99% of the HAPC stockholders exercise their conversion
rights; and

� Assuming No Share Redemption: This presentation assumes no HAPC stockholders exercise their conversion rights.

80

Edgar Filing: HAPC, Inc. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Assuming Maximum Share Redemption

September 30, 2006

(Amounts in Thousands)

InfuSystem, Inc. HAPC, Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,481 $ 609 1 (65,634)

3 (75)
4 (4,375)
5 (1,955)
9 (1,859)
12 97,625
14 (19,515) $ 6,302

Accounts receivable, net 10,244 10,244
Inventories 264 264
Investments held in trust 97,625 12 (97,625) �
Prepaid Expense 349 3 75 424
Other current assets 152 152
Deferred acquisition costs 386 5 (386) �
Deferred taxes 733 2 (733) �

Total current assets 12,874 98,969 (94,457) 17,386

Property and equipment, net 11,402 11,402
Goodwill and other intangible assets 2,174 1 78,026

5 2,341 82,541
Financing Costs 9 1,859 1,859
Trade Name and Trademarks 1 7,300 7,300
Physician Relationships 1 32,300 32,300

Total assets $ 26,450 $ 98,969 $ 27,369 $ 152,788

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,213 $ �  $ 1,213
Current portion of long-term debt 1 3,718 3,718
Other current liabilities 2,130 15 2,145
Deferred underwriting fees 5,468 4 (5,468) �

Total Current Liabilities 3,343 5,483 (1,750) 7,076
Deferred Taxes 1,394 2 (1,394) �
Long-term debt, net of current portion 1 70,648 70,648

Total liabilities 4,737 5,483 67,504 77,724

Common stock subject to possible conversion 19,515 14 (19,515) �

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 2 2
Additional paid-in capital 8,544 94,359 1 (8,544)

4 1,093
11 (2,887) 92,565

Unearned stock compensation (2,887) 11 2,887 �
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit) 13,911 (25) 1 (13,911) (25)
Distributions to Parent (4,669) 1 4,669 �

Edgar Filing: HAPC, Inc. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 106

Income for current period 3,927 (17,478) 1 (3,927) (17,478)

Total stockholders� equity 21,713 73,971 (20,620) 75,064

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 26,450 $ 98,969 $ 27,369 $ 152,788

81

Edgar Filing: HAPC, Inc. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

Assuming Maximum Share Redemption

(Amounts in Thousands, except share and per share data)

InfuSystem, Inc. HAPC, Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 23,508 $ �  7 754 $ 24,262
Cost of sales 6,287 �  6,287

Gross Profit 17,221 �  754 17,975

Selling, general and administrative expense 10,959 18,896
10 57
11 (18,574) 11,338

Amortization of physician relationships 8 1,211 1,211

Total operating costs 10,959 18,896 (17,306) 12,549

Operating income (loss) 6,262 (18,896) 18,060 5,426

Other income ( expense)
Interest income 2,032 13 (2,032) �
Interest expense (86) (1) 6 (5,455) (5,891)

8 (349)

Total other income (expense) (86) 2,031 (7,836) (5,891)

Income (loss) before income taxes 6,176 (16,865) 10,224 (465)
Income tax provision 2,249 613 2 (2,714) 148

Net income (loss) $ 3,927 $ (17,478) $ 12,938 $ (613)

Pro forma net loss per share $ (0.040)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 15,251,889

82

Edgar Filing: HAPC, Inc. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Assuming No Share Redemptions

September 30, 2006

(Amounts in Thousands)

InfuSystem, Inc. HAPC, Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,481 $ 609 1 (85,000)

3 (75)
4 (5,468)
5 (1,955)
9 (1,375)
12 97,625 $ 5,842

Accounts receivable, net 10,244 10,244
Inventories 264 264
Investments held in trust 97,625 12 (97,625) �
Prepaid Expense 3 75 75
Other current assets 152 349 501
Deferred acquisition costs 386 5 (386) �
Deferred taxes 733 2 (733) �

Total current assets 12,874 98,969 (94,917) 16,926

Property and equipment, net 11,402 11,402
Goodwill and other intangible assets 2,174 1 78,026

5 2,341 82,541
Financing Costs 9 1,375 1,375
Tradename and Trademarks 1 7,300 7,300
Physician Relationships 1 32,300 32,300

Total assets $ 26,450 $ 98,969 $ 26,425 $ 151,844

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,213 $ �  1,213
Current portion of long-term debt 1 2,750 2,750
Other current liabilities 2,130 15 2,145
Deferred underwriting fees 5,468 4 (5,468) �

Total Current Liabilities

3,343 5,483 (2,718) 6,108
Deferred Taxes 1,394 2 (1,394) �
Long-term debt, net of current portion 1 52,250 52,250

Total liabilities

4,737 5,483 48,138 58,358

Common stock subject to possible conversion

19,515 14 (19,515) �

Stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: HAPC, Inc. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 109

Common stock 2 2
Additional paid-in capital 8,544 94,359 1 (8,544)

11 (2,887)
14 19,515 110,987

Unearned stock compensation (2,887) 11 2,887 �
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit) 13,911 (25) 1 (13,911) (25)
Distributions to Parent (4,669) 1 4,669 �
Income for current period 3,927 (17,478) 1 (3,927) (17,478)

Total stockholders� equity 21,713 73,971 (2,198) 93,486

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 26,450 $ 98,969 $ 26,425 $ 151,844

83

Edgar Filing: HAPC, Inc. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

Assuming No Share Redemptions

(Amounts in Thousands, except share and per share data)

InfuSystem, Inc. HAPC, Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 23,508 $ �  7 754 $ 24,262
Cost of sales 6,287 �  6,287

Gross Profit 17,221 �  754 17,975

Selling, general and administrative expense 10,959 18,896 10 57
11 (18,574) 11,338

Amortization of physician relationship costs 8 1,211 1,211

Total operating costs 10,959 18,896 (17,306) 12,549

Operating income (loss) 6,262 (18,896) 18,060 5,426

Other income (expense)
Interest income 2,032 13 (2,032) �
Interest expense (86) (1) 6 (4,034) (4,379)

8 (258)

Total other income (expense) (86) 2,031 (6,324) (4,379)

Income (loss) before income taxes 6,176 (16,865) 11,736 1,047
Income tax provision 2,249 613 2 (2,321) 541

Net income (loss) $ 3,927 $ (17,478) $ 14,057 $ 506

Pro forma net income per share $ 0.027

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 18,625,252

84

Edgar Filing: HAPC, Inc. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Assuming Maximum Share Redemption

(Amounts in Thousands, except share and per share data)

InfuSystem, Inc. HAPC, Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 28,525 $ �  7 623 $ 29,148
Cost of sales 7,735 �  7,735

Gross Profit 20,790 �  623 21,413
Selling, general and administrative expense 12,709 25 3 75

11 (25) 12,784
Amortization of physician relationships 8 1,615 1,615

Total operating costs 12,709 25 1,665 14,399

Operating income (loss) 8,081 (25) (1,042) 7,014

Other income ( expense)
Interest income �
Interest expense (50) 6 (6,600) (7,115)

8 (465)

Total other income (expense) (50) �  (7,065) (7,115)

Income (loss) before income taxes 8,031 (25) (8,107) (101)
Income tax provision 2,938 2 (2,644) 294

Net income (loss) $ 5,093 $ (25) $ (5,463) $ (395)

Pro forma net loss per share $ (0.026)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 15,251,889

85

Edgar Filing: HAPC, Inc. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Assuming No Share Redemptions

(Amounts in Thousands, except share and per share data)

InfuSystem, Inc. HAPC, Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 28,525 $ �  7 623 $ 29,148
Cost of sales 7,735 �  7,735

Gross Profit 20,790 �  623 21,413

Selling, general and administrative expense 12,709 25 3 75
11 (25) 12,784

Amortization of physician relationships 8 1,615 1,615

Total operating costs 12,709 25 1,665 14,399

Operating income (loss) 8,081 (25) (1,042) 7,014

Other income ( expense)
Interest income �
Interest expense (50) 6 (4,881) (5,275)

8 (344)

Total other income (expense) (50) �  5,225 (5,275)

Income (loss) before income taxes 8,031 (25) (6,267) 1,739
Income tax provision 2,938 2 (2,035) 903

Net income (loss) $ 5,093 $ (25) $ (4,232) $ 836

Pro forma net income per share $ 0.045

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 18,625,252

86

Edgar Filing: HAPC, Inc. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Adjustments included in the column under the heading �Pro Forma Adjustments� include: (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Maximum Share Redemption

1. To reflect payment for the purchase of the InfuSystem shares, to reflect seller secured promissory note issued by InfuSystem and to
eliminate InfuSystem equity under the purchase method of accounting as follows: